945—Warehouse Shipping Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 1 of 36
945—Warehouse Shipping Advice
Functional Group = SW
This X12 Transaction Set contains the format and establishes the contents of the
Warehouse Shipping Advice Transaction Set (945) for use within the context of an
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment.
Specifically, this transaction set is the canonical format used by Shipvine to advise a
merchant that a shipping order (known in Shipvine parlance as a fulfillment request) has

Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
W2701 91 Transportation Method/Type Code
CODE NAME
7 Mail
U Private Parcel Service
H Customer Pickup
M Motor (Common Carrier)
Note: More usefully detailed information is provided in
W2702 and W2703.
M ID 1/2
W2702 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code
Note: Not all shipping methods include a SCAC.
O ID 2/4
945—Warehouse Shipping Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 23 of 36
W2703 387 Routing
Note: This will be the full name of the shipping service
used such as “USPS Priority Mail” or “FedEx
SmartPost” and will be suitable for display to the
customer.
M AN 1/35
945—Warehouse Shipping Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 24 of 36
LX—Transaction Set Line Number
Unlike the 940 Transaction Set where each LX loop corresponds to a line in the fulfillment
request, the LX loops here in the 945 reply correspond to the boxes in the shipment.
Most fulfillment requests ship out in a single bag or box, so you’ll see one LX loop with
multiple W12 segments corresponding to the line items shipped in the fulfillment request.
However, for a multiple parcel shipment, the combination of the LX, MAN, and PAL
segments allow you reconstruct the pack-level detail required to generate an 856 to a
vendor.
Properties
PROPERTY VALUE
SECTION Detail
LOOP 0300
POS 0050
MAX 1
ELEMENTS 1
Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
LX01 554 Assigned Number
Note: This is just the box number in the shipment,
starting from “1”.
M N0 1/9
945—Warehouse Shipping Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 25 of 36
MAN—Marks and Numbers Information
The MAN segments contain individual parcel tracking numbers (such as in a multiple
parcel shipment) and SSCC numbers, allowing you to reconstruct pack-level detail for
generation of an 856 to a vendor.
Properties
PROPERTY VALUE
SECTION Detail
LOOP 0300
POS 0100
MAX 1
ELEMENTS 5
Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
MAN01 88 Marks and Numbers Qualifier
CODE NAME
CP Carrier-Assigned Package ID Number
Note: This will always be “CP” to indicate the tracking
number (for example, a USPS, FedEx, or UPS
tracking number).
M ID 1/2
MAN02 87 Marks and Numbers
Note: This will be the carrier’s tracking number,
suitable for e-mailing to the customer.
M AN 1/48
MAN03 87 Marks and Numbers
Note: Unused. This field is always blank.
O AN 1/48
945—Warehouse Shipping Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 26 of 36
MAN04 88 Marks and Numbers Qualifier

Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
PAL01 883 Pallet Type Code
Note: Unused.
O ID 1/2
PAL02 884 Pallet Tiers
Note: Unused.
O N0 1/3
PAL03 885 Pallet Blocks
Note: Unused.
O N0 1/3
PAL04 356 Pack
Note: Contains the total number of individual units
(EA) contained within the box.
M N0 1/6
PAL05 395 Unit Weight
Note: Unused.
O R 1/8
PAL06 355 Unit Or Basis for Measurement Code
Note: Unused.
O ID 2/2
945—Warehouse Shipping Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 28 of 36
PAL07 82 Length
Note: Contains the length of the box, if known.
O R 1/8
PAL08 189 Width
Note: Contains the width of the box, if known.
O R 1/8
PAL09 65 Height
Note: Contains the height of the box, if known.
O R 1/8
PAL10 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code
CODE NAME
IN Inch
Note: Shipvine always expresses lengths in inches.
This field will be blank if the dimensions are not
known.
O ID 2/2
PAL11 385 Gross Weight per Pack
Note: Will contain the weight of the box.
M R 1/9
PAL12 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code
CODE NAME
LB Pound
Note: Shipvine will always express the weight in
pounds.
M ID 2/2
945—Warehouse Shipping Advice Revised 8/3/2021 Page 29 of 36
W12—Warehouse Item Detail
This segment details which items were in the box described by the surrounding 0300 loop,
providing you with the necessary pack-level detail to construct an 856.
Properties
PROPERTY VALUE
SECTION Detail
LOOP 0310
POS 0200
MAX 1
ELEMENTS 8
Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
W1201 368 Shipment/Order Status Code
CODE NAME
CC Shipment Complete on (Date)
Note: Shipvine does not accept backorders, so you’ll
always see “CC” here.
M ID 2/2
W1202 380 Quantity
Note: This is the total quantity ordered on the
fulfillment request. In a single parcel shipment, it will
be the same as W1203. In a multiple parcel shipment,
W1203 is the field to look at for constructing pack-
level detail.
M R 1/15